Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 05/06/03

Action: Adopted as Amended

Vote: 5 Yes, 2 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2003-056

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CHUGACH NATIONAL FOREST SEWARD RANGER DISTRICT CONCEPTUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

- **WHEREAS,** 1.4 million acres of the Chugach National Forest are within the Kenai Peninsula Borough; and
- **WHEREAS,** recreational activities in the Chugach National Forest help make the Kenai Peninsula a great place to play and live; and
- WHEREAS, the recreational and scenic resources of the Chugach National Forest attract 40 percent of all tourists to the Kenai Peninsula Borough; and
- **WHEREAS**, the majority of existing campgrounds, trails, cabins, and trail heads were designed and constructed in the 1960's and are in need of repair and upgrading; and
- WHEREAS, the Seward Ranger District within the Chugach National Forest has a developed a conceptual plan to modernize and expand the recreational infrastructure of campgrounds, trails, cabins, and trail heads subject to public hearings in the area; and
- WHEREAS, the Plan includes new campground units, modernization of existing units, new public use cabins, trail projects and new trailheads; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission recommended approval at the April 28, 2003 regular meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough supports the Chugach National Forest Seward Ranger District's Conceptual Development Plan, which will significantly improve recreational opportunities on the Kenai Peninsula.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution shall take effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF MAY 2003.

ATTEST:

Pete Sprague, Assembly President

Einda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk

Way

1964

1964